
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1. Louis-Phocion Todiere. Histoire de Charles VIII Roi de 

France, 1853. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $75 

An uncommon late 19th century 

edition of the History of Charles 

VIII, King of France, otherwise 

known as The Affable. There are 

six plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 30 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, 

with gilt against white and green, with a lithograph 

central panel of what is likely to be Charles himself, and 

flowering designs to the corners of the covers. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor wear and 

rubbing to the binding, with chipping to the foot of the spine. There is little 

to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

2. L’abbe Marius Aubert. Tresor Des Enfants De Marie, 

1851. De Guyot Freres, A Lyon. Good. $55 

An extremely scarce edition of Aubert’s 

Treasures Of The Children Of Mary.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

again white, and a gilt central panel of a 

king and several other figures. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 172 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing 

and wear to the binding, and a crack nearly all the way across the front hinge. There is foxing 

throughout. 

 



3. Silvio Pellico. Mes Prisons; ou, Memoires de Silvio Pellico, 

1860. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $65 

A mid 19th century edition 

of Pellico’s Prisons. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt 

against green, red, and 

white, and a lithograph 

central panel at the centre.  

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 282 

pages  

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

foxing and staining throughout. 

 

4. Louis-Phocion Todiere. Histoire de Charles VIII Roi de 

France, 1848. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $90 

An uncommon mid 19th century 

edition of the History of Charles 

VIII, King of France, otherwise 

known as The Affable. There are 

six plates of illustration.  

Worldcat records 30 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against white and green, with a lithograph 

central panel of what is likely to be Charles himself holding a feast with his retinue, and beautiful 

flowering designs to the covers, with gilt running throughout the designs. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 308 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor wear 

and rubbing to the binding, with heavier wear to the covers, and 

the head and foot of the spine, with a small stain to the rear board. 

There is light dampstaining to the right margin of the volume, 

affecting several text sections though not obscuring any letters. 

 



 

5. D' Exauvillez. Histoire de Godefroi de Bouillon, 1856. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $60  

A mid 19th century edition of D' 

Exauvillez’s History of Godfrey of 

Bouillon, a biography of the 

famous French nobleman and one 

of the main leaders of the First 

Crusade. He was also the first ruler 

of the Kingdom of Jerusalem, 

though not choosing to use the 

title of king. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against white and blue, and a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, more so to the head 

and foot of the spine. There is a small crack to the rear board 

hinge. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

6. Victor Auguste Du Hamel. 

Histoire d'Espagne, 1855. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $80 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Hamel’s History of Spain. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against 

flowering designs and a red 

border, and a lithograph central 

panel.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 283 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and a developing crack 

to the rear board hinge. There is minor staining throughout. 

 



7. J -J -E Roy; Karl Girardet; Adolphe Rouargue. Blanche et 

Isabelle, 1848. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $35 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Roy’s Blanche 

and Isabelle, as well as La veuve du 

Faubourg Saint-Marceau. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 137 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

8. Unknown. Branches D'Oliver, 19th Century. Libraire 

Catholique de Perisse Freres, Paris. Very Good. $80 

An extremely scarce and undated 

19th century edition of Branches 

D'Oliver, being a collection of 

Christian poetry. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against green and white, with flowering designs to the corners, 

and a gilt central panel of a house. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 245 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



9. M. C. G.; Elisabeth Ball. Clovis et Son Epoque, 1850. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $75  

A scarce mid 19th edition of the 

times of Clovis I, first king of the 

Franks, and his reign. 

Worldcat records 9 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a 

uniquely decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with engraved patterns 

crisscrossing the covers, in the 

style of earlier tooled bindings of the Renaissance.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 234 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very minor rubbing and wear to the 

binding. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

10. M.A. De Resbecq. Une Servante de Marie, 1871. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Poor. $25 

A late 19th century edition of De 

Resbecq’s Servant of Mary.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against blue and white, 

and a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 120 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with the front board 

having detached, and minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



11. Theophile Menard. La Famille Dorival, 1848. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Good. $80  

A scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Menard’s The Family 

Dorival, with 5 plates of 

illustration. 

Worldcat records 6 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with a cavalcade of flowering designs with a primary 

color of white against gilt, and gilt birds against a burnished silver background. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 306 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and minor staining to the binding, and 

slight cracking to the hinges. The binding itself appears to have been applied upside down and is cocked, 

with an endpaper starting to loosen. There is foxing throughout. 

 

12. Julie Delafaye-Brehier. Les Nouveaux Petits Bearnais, 

1842?. Paris, Lehuby. Very Good. $50 

An undated 19th century edition 

of Delafaye-Brehier’s The New 

Little Bearnais.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against 

white, with a large lithograph 

central panel.  

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 335 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear, notably to the corners and foot of the spine. 

There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 



13. Alfred de Terrebasse. Histoire de Bayart, 1864. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Poor. $30  

 A 19th century edition of de 

Terrebasse’s History of Bayart, 

the Good Knight without fear 

and without reproach. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against 

red and white, with a lithograph 

central panel of a knight. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with rubbing 

and wear to the binding, with the hinges split and barely hanging 

on by several threads, and the spine peeling in several spots. The 

rear board has detached. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

14. Leopold Mery. Emmanuel, ou La domination Portugaise, 

1854. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $45 

A mid 19th century edition of Emmanuel, or Portuguese 

Domination in the East Indies in the 16th century.  

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with gilt against 

blue, with a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this 

volume is in good shape, 

with minor wear and 

rubbing to the binding, more heavily to the corners. There is minor 

foxing and staining throughout, with exposed gutters at the 

introduction. The entire text block itself is cleanly detachable from 

the binding with a bit of effort but can be permanently bound with a 

good binding glue. 

 



15. Mme Woillez. Edma et Marguerite, 1866. Tours, Ad Mame 

et Cie. Poor. $95  

A mid 19th century edition of 

Woillez’s Edma and Marguerite. 

There are 5 plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a stunningly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against vivid flowering 

decorations against pink, white, and 

blue. There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with minor 

wear and rubbing to the binding, with the rear board cleanly 

detached. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

16. J -J -E Roy. Ferreol, ou, Les passions vaincues par la 

religion, 1843. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $70 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Roy’s Ferreol, or; The passions 

conquered by religion. There 

are two plates of illustration. 

This edition is adorned with 

extravagantly colorful and gilt 

lithograph decorations, with 

central panel designs. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 311 

pages. 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very 

little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is minor staining 

throughout.  

 



17. J -J -E Roy. L'ermite et le Roi, 1862. Tours, Ad Mame et 

Cie. Very Good. $65  

A scarce mid 19th century edition of 

Roy’s Hermit and the King, an Indian 

short story. 

Worldcat records 13 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and red. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 185 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

cracking developing to the front hinge, though the binding still holds well. There is minor foxing 

throughout.  

 

18. Edouard Hocquart. Le Clerge de France, 1857. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $50 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Hocquart’s Clergy of France.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against blue and white. There is 

a lithograph central panel.  

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 235 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with 

light rubbing and wear to the binding. There is a small corner 

piece missing from the first and final page, though no text is 

affected. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 



19. Victor Auguste Du Hamel. Histoire d'Espagne, 1848. 

Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $75  

A mid 19th century edition of 

Hamel’s History of Spain. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt 

against white and green, and 

flowering designs to the rear 

board.  There is a lithograph 

central panel depicting a 

Spanish nobleman, his family, and his royal entourage. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 308 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is very little foxing or 

staining throughout. 

 

20. Christoph von Schmid; Elisabeth Verdure. L'aveugle ou Le 

Tresor Retrouve, 19th Century. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very 

Good. $45 

An undated 19th century edition of von 

Schmid’s Blind man, or; The treasure 

found. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against red and blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 135 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



21. A.E De Saintes. Valentine ou Les Advantages de 

L'education, 1858. Librairie Des Bons Livres, Paris. Very Good. 

$50 

A mid 19th century edition of De 

Saintes Valentine, or; The Benefits of 

Education. This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against green. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 18mo, 140 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

22. Marie Muller. Rose et Fleur-des-Bois, 1861. Tours, Ad Mame 

et Cie. Very Good. $65 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Muller’s Rose et Fleur-des-

Bois. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against green. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 102 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with light 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is very little foxing or 

staining throughout. 

 



23. Ernest Fouinet. La Salle D'asile, 1852. Tours, Ad Mame et 

Cie. Very Good. $60  

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Fouinet’s Asylum Room. 

Worldcat records two existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against blue and white. There is a 

lithograph central panel of a sailing 

ship and lighthouse. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear, some fading to 

the spine, and rippling to the lithograph. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

24. F Valentin. Abrege De L'histoire Des Croisades, 1845. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $80 

A mid 19th century edition of Valentin’s 

Abridged History of the Crusades. 

This edition is adorned with extravagantly 

colorful and gilt lithograph decorations, 

with a queen at the center, and various 

historical scenes depicted at the top of 

both covers. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume 

in 12mo, 308 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with rubbing and minor 

wear to the binding, with peeling to the foot of the spine, and part of the head 

chipped away. There is minor staining throughout. 

 



25. Beautes Des Lecons De La Nature, 1850. Lille, L. Lefort. 

Very Good. $130  

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Beauties from 

the lessons of nature, or natural 

history presented to the mind and 

to the heart. 

Worldcat records four existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with extremely vibrant gilt 

against a cavalcade of various flowering designs and colors. There is a lithograph central panel.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 263 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, a small crack to the 

rear hinge board, and some wear to the spine. There is some 

foxing throughout, most notably to the page edges. 

 

26. Mathilde Bourdon. Les Soeurs De Charite, 1858. Lille, L. 

Lefort. Very Good. $45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Bourdon’s Sisters of Charity in 

the East. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against blue. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 136 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is foxing throughout. 

 



27. Stephen de la Madelaine. Le Cure de Campagne, 1852. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $45  

An extremely scarce 19th century edition of 

de la Madelaine’s Country Cure. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, 

adorned with gilt against green and white. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 285 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

small cracks to the upper portion of the hinges. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

28. Adelaide Victoire Antoinette de Lussault Manceau. Les Veillees 

dʹune Mere de Famille, 19th Century. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. 

Good. $60 

An extremely scarce and undated 19th 

century edition of de Lussault 

Manceau’s Vigils of a Mother. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt against various shades of green. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 285 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

cracks to the outer hinges, though it still holds well internally. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



29. J N Dubois. Pierre-le-Grand, 1850. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. 

Good. $75  

 A mid 19th century edition of 

Dubois’ biography on Peter the 

Great, the Tsar, and later 

Emperor of Russian during the 

late 17th and early 18th 

centuries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against white and green, and 

beautiful flowering designs to the covers, with gilt running throughout the 

designs. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 303 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and cracked hinges. There is some 

doodling to the central panel. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout.  

 

30. Clementine de La Morre Chabannes. Le Manuscrit Bleu, 

1848. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $95 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of The Blue 

Manuscript, or the Young Christian 

Woman.  

Worldcat records 3 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

beautiful gilt designs against silver gilt and black, with flowering designs to 

the covers. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 286+8 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 



31. Camille Lebrun. La Famille Aubry, 19th Century. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Good. $55  

 An extremely scarce 19th 

century edition of Lebrun’s The 

Aubry family. 

Worldcat records 6 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against two shades of 

blue. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 245 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the board, namely to the 

corners and spine. Part of the front cover design is peeling. There is some foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

32. Victor Delcroix. Le Prix D'excellence, 1878. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Very Good. $70 

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Delcroix’s Award 

of Excellence.  

Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and orange. There 

is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 144 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



33. Mme Victoire T.. .de Lauzanne. Les Lecons D'une Mere, 

19th Century. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $55 

 An extremely scarce undated 19th 

century edition of de Lauzanne’s 

Lessons from A Mother. 

Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

 One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 32mo, 214 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

34. Stanislas Leszcynski. Duval, 1846. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. 

Very Good. $70 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Leszynski’s Duval, the story 

told by a village priest to his pupils. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and blue. There is a 

gilt central panel of a studious figure. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 32mo, 180 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

the headcap lacking. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



35. M. de Marles.  Histoire de la Suisse, 1847. Tours, Ad Mame 

et Cie. Very Good. $65  

 A scarce mid 19th century edition of de 

Marles’ History of Switzerland, from the 

beginning to the present day. 

Worldcat records 10 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 271 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

staining to the rear board. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

36. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Le Bailli de Suffren, 1870. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $55 

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Roy’s Bailiff of 

Suffren.  

Worldcat records 3 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against white and green. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 144 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and cracking to the ends of the 

hinges. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



37. M. Forgame. L’automne, 1862. Rouen, Megard et Ce. Very 

Good. $40  

 An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Forgame’s Autumn. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against blue. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume 

in 12mo, 94 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear. There is minor 

foxing throughout. 

 

38. Rene de Mont-Louis. Voyage a Travers le Jardin des 

Plantes, 1853. Limoges, Martial Ardant freres. Very Good. 

$60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th of de 

Mont-Louis’ Travel through the 

Botanical Gardens, followed by other 

episodes; the Small merchants of the 

Fair, Louise, and AmElie, or the Small 

Studies of Nature.  

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt against white. There is a lithograph central 

panel of a snake charmer, or merely a man communing with snakes. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 212 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

a small spot of green staining to the rear board. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



39. Julie Delafaye-Brehier; Elisabeth Verdure. Recits d'un 

Vieillard, 19th Century. Paris, P -C Lehuby. Very Good. $50 

An undated 19th century edition of 

Delafaye-Brehier Tales of an Old Man: 

Tales and short stories for the use of 

young people. 

 This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against shades of blue. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 225 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

slight tearing to the head of the spine, and light staining to the cover. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

40. M. L. Candau. Expeditions Portugaises, 1870. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Fair. $35  

A mid 19th century edition of 

Candau’s Portuguese 

expeditions to Eastern India. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt 

against white and blue. There 

is a lithograph central panel 

of a sailing ship. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 141 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and 

wear to the binding, and heavy cracking to the hinges. There is 

minor foxing throughout. 

 



41. C. Fallet. Le Docteur Jean, 1875. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. 

Good. $65 

 An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Fallet’s Doctor 

Jean. 

Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and green. There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 144 pages 

 On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing 

and wear to the binding, chipping to a corner of the rear board, and 

staining to the covers. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

42. Voltaire. Histoire de Charles XII, 1857. Tours, Ad Mame et 

Cie. Very Good. $65  

A mid 19th century edition of 

Voltaire’s History of Charles XII, King 

of Sweden.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and blue. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 221 pages  

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. The final page is somewhat 

crumpled at the upper left corner. There is very little foxing 

throughout. 

 



43. Theodore-Francois-Xavier Hunkler. Rodolphe de 

Habsbourg, 1846. Limoges, Barbou freres. Very Good. $110 

 An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Hunker’s 

History of Rudolf of Habsburg, 

Emperor of Germany. There are 

several plates throughout. 

Worldcat records 7 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with gilt, bright colors and 

designs, from flowers to various icons. There is a central design to both covers, featuring a fox or wolf 

cornering a goat in a well, in front of a cottage. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 287 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

notably to the corners. There is very little foxing or staining throughout, with heavier staining to the 

corner of page 284. 

 

44. L de Saint-Germain. Emile, ou le Jeune Agriculteu, 19th 

Century. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Good. $55  

An extremely scarce edition of de 

Saint-Germain’s Emile.  

Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against various striped hues of 

green, pink, red, with an outline of 

white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 213 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and 

wear to the binding, with heavier wear to the corners and edges, with 

some staining to the rear board. There is foxing throughout. 

 



45. Dominique Bouhours. Vie de Saint Francois Xavier: 

Apotre des Indes et du Japon, 1865. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. 

Good. $55 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century biography on the life 

and times of Saint Francis 

Xavier, the Navarrese Catholic 

missionary who founded the 

Society of Jesus, and one of the 

greatest missionaries since Paul 

the Apostle.  Form his 

missionary work in India, to 

tireless efforts in Japan and 

Southeastern Asia, he was known as the “Apostle of the Indies” and 

“Apostle of Japan”. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and green.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is chipping to the head and 

foot of the spine, with a broken corner to the rear board. There is 

minor foxing throughout. 

 

46. Ctesse de Veilles. Le Coin du feu du pasteur, par Mme la 

Ctesse de Veilles, 1854. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. 

$100 

A mid 19th century edition of 

The Pastor’s Corner.  

This edition is bound in a 

brilliantly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding of 

the period, adorned with 

multiple shades of blue, 

green, and white against gilt. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel of a travelling pastor. 

 There are five plates of illustration 

throughout, including the frontispiece. 



One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

with light peeling to the spine. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

47. L. Jacquard. Antoinette Leclerc, 1883. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Fair. $25 

 A late 19th century edition of 

Jacquard’s Antoinette Leclerc. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated cartonnage binding of 

the period, adorned with gold 

against green and red, with a 

central panel image. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 143 pages 

On note of condition this volume is 

in fair shape, with rubbing and 

wear to the binding, with cracked hinges, the rear board loosening, and heavier wear to the corners. 

There is foxing and staining throughout, with a small tear to the last page. 

 

48. Claude Fleury. Moeurs des Israelites, 1860. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Good. $50  

A mid 19th century edition of 

Fleury’s Manners of the Israelites. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and green. There is 

a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 271 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, notably to the corners. The rear board is starting to loosen at the ends. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



49. Un Officer De Marine. Vie de Duquesne, 1866. Rouen, 

Megard et Ce. Good. $30  

 A mid 19th century edition of 

the Life of Duquesne. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated cartonnage binding 

of the period, adorned with gilt 

against brown. There is a 

lithograph central panel 

present, through the face of 

one of the figures has been 

torn out. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 141 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, with 

part of the central panel torn out. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

50. M. B. D’exauvillez. Le Bon Paysan, 1860. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Good. $45 

A mid 19th century edition of 

D’exauvillez’s Good Peasant.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against shades of blue. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 191 pages  

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, namely to the 

edges, and the spine. There is peeling to the foot of the spine. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



51. Bonaventure Giraudeau; Jean-Baptiste-Paulin Beau. Choix 

d'histoires et Paraboles, 19th Century. A Versailles. Good. 

$60 

 An extremely scarce 19th 

century edition of Giraudeau’s 

Selection of Stories and Parables. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against 

white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 143 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and peeling to 

the foot of the spine. There is some foxing and staining throughout, with traces of cobwebs to the page 

edges. 

 

52. Aricie Courbatere Mme Sauquet. Les Veillees du 

Pensionnat, 1862. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Fair. $50 

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Vigil of the Boarding 

School. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against blue. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 215 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the corners. There is some 

peeling to the spine, and to the front cover as well. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 

 



 

53. M.D.S.. Histoire de Sainte Elisabeth de Hongrie, 1880. 

Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Fair. $50  

An extremely scarce late 19th century 

edition of the History of Saint Elisabeth 

of Hungary, an early member of the 

Third Order of St. Francis, and honored 

as its patroness. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

 This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 214 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and cracked to 

the front hinges. There is peeling to the front cover as well and staining to both covers. There is minor 

foxing and staining throughout. 

 

54. Sophie de Renneville. Contes a Ma Petite Fille, 1847. Paris, 

J. Langlume. Good. $70 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of de Renneville’s Tales to my 

Little Girl and my Little Boy. 

There are 22 of 24 plates throughout, 

colored by hand.  

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with gilt against 

black. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 190 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, with 

some of the gilt having dulled, and slight chipping to the spine. There is foxing throughout, and a small 

tear to the margin of page 125. Plates 9 and 10 are lacking, with 11 and 12 loose. 

 



55. Une Veillee de Chateau, 19th Century. Limoges, Barbou 

freres. Fair. $55  

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of A Chateau Vigil. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against green. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 180 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, staining to the 

spine, and the front hinges partially cracked, with a scratch affecting the central panel. There is some 

foxing throughout. Two corners are torn from the title page. 

 

56. Jean-Baptiste Berger. Dianora ou La Vertu Eprouvee dans 

Ses Affections, 1845. Limoges, Chez Barbou Freres. Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Berger’s Dianora, or The 

Virtue Tested in his Affections. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against jet black. There is a 

lithograph central panel.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 304 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and hinges 

partially cracked to both boards. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



57. Mme Emilie Marcel. Album du Premier Age, 1835. Paris, D. 

Eymery. Very Good. $150  

 An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Marcel’s Early Years 

Album, or New Way to Teach 

Children to Read. There are 26 

illustrations, each one 

corresponding to a letter of the 

alphabet. 

 Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of 

the period, adorned with gilt against blue. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 214 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

wear and rubbing to the binding, and slight staining to the rear 

board. The page depicting illustrations for letters E to H has been 

bound into a different section. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

58. Hubert Lebon, pseud. Belhon. Le Conseiller des Enfants, 

1863. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $70 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of Belhon’s Counselor for 

Children, Christian Readings for Their 

Use. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this 

edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

adorned with gilt against green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 105 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with very rubbing and wear to the binding, with 

a small dent to the upper portion of the front board. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



59. Jules Lacroix de Marles. Anna, ou la Piete Filiale, 1852. 

Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $65  

 An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of de Marles Anna, or Filial Piety. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this 

edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against white. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 282 pages 

 On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing 

and wear to the boards, with the outer hinges cracked to the 

covers, thought the binding holds strong. There is some peeling 

as well. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

60. Joseph-Alexis Walsh. Julienne, ou la Servante de Dieu, 

1852. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $80 

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Walsh’s Julienne, or the 

Servant of God. There are 5 plates 

of illustration. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against colorful flowering designs. There is a central lithograph 

panel. 

 One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 184 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing 

and wear to the binding, with peeling to the upper right corners 

and ends of the spine, and minor staining to the rear board. 

There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



61. Clara Filleul de Petigny. Les Anges de La Vallee, 19th 

Century. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. $60  

 An undated 19th century edition of de 

Petigny’s Angels of the Valley. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against shades 

of green. There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume 

in 12mo, 216 pages 

 On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

wear and rubbing to the binding. There is a small portion of paper 

lacking to the margin of page 111. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

62. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. M. Gendrel ou le travail, c'est la 

sante, 1873. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Roy’s Mr. Gendrel, or Work is 

Health.  

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against white and green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 140 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

general staining, notably to the rear board. There is peeling to the foot of the spine. There is foxing 

throughout. 

 

 

 

 



63. Jean Jacques Bourasse. Esquisses Entomologiques, 1847. 

Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $60 

 A mid 19th century edition of 

Boursasse’s Entomological 

sketches, or: A Natural history of 

the most remarkable insects. There 

are plates of illustrations of various 

insects throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against green. There is a lithograph central panel featuring various 

birds and animals, which is unusual given the nature of this work. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, with 

peeling to the spine, and some cracking to the hinges, though the binding holds firm. There is staining to 

the covers, with some staining throughout. 

 

64. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Edmond, ou les Tribulations d'un 

menteur, 1867. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Poor. $25 

An extremely scarce 19th century edition 

of Roy’s Edmund, or the Tribulations of a 

Liar. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against white 

and blue. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

 One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 139 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, notably to the corners, with 

the front board being detached, and cracking to the rear 

hinge. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



65. P Lavayssiere. Aventures d'un Jeune Marin, 19th Century. 

Limoges, Eugene Ardant. Fair. $35  

 An undated 19th century edition of 

Lavayssier’s Adventures of a young sailor 

told by himself. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against white and 

purple. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 144 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, with 

heavy cracking to the hinges, and a very old tape repair to the inside keeping the front board attached. 

There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

66. Maria Edgeworth. Contes Moraux de Miss Edgeworth, 1842. 

Paris, Didier. Very Good. $30 

A mid-19th century prize binding of 

Edgeworth’s Moral Tales, first published in 

1801. There are three plates of illustration.  

This edition is bound with the school crest 

of the College Royal D’Orleans emblazoned 

to the front cover. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 

12mo, 307 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear, and the binding 

having splayed slightly. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

 



67. Les Six Cent Mille Combattants, 1864. Versailles, Imprimerie 

Beau. Very Good. $55  

A mid 19th century of Les Six Cent Mille 

Combattants, otherwise known as the 

Children of the Patriarchs in the Conquest of 

their homelands, being a Biblical account of 

the 600,000 Israelite men who left Egypt for 

the Promised Land, and their subsequent 

conquest of Canaan. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with gilt against white and blue. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 266 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

with very light staking to the central panel. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

68. Francois de Salignac de La Mothe Fenelon. Les Aventures de 

Telemaque, 1856. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $30 

A mid 19th century of Fenelon’s Adventures of Telemachus. 

This edition is bound in a cartonnage binding of the period, 

adorned with gilt against black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 303 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and a dent to the rear board 

which has it bent out of shape. The gilt has faded to the spine, 

and in some spots on the covers. There is little to no foxing 

throughout. 

 



69. Ernest Fouinet. La Salle d'asile Au Bord de la Mer, 1846. 

Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $35  

A mid 19th century edition of Fouinet’s Asylum Room by the 

Sea. There are two plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a cartonnage binding of the period, 

adorned with a gilt image of a sailing ship on the front cover. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 286 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with 

minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. There is little to no 

foxing throughout. 

 

70. Mme. Claire Guermante. Le Jeune Marin, ou l'Education 

Maternelle, 1848. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of Guermante’s 

Young Sailor; or Kindergarten Education. There are 5 plates of 

illustration. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 307 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

notably to the corners. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout.  

 

71. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Illustrations de l'histoire d'Italie, 1846. 

Paris et Limoges, M. Ardant freres. Very Good. $45 

 An extremely scarce 19th century edition 

of Roy’s Illustrations from the history of 

Italy, which ironically, does not bear any 

illustrations asides from the frontispiece. 

Worldcat records 4 existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with 

gilt emblems to the covers, and a gilt spine with two figures present. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 270 pages 



On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

slight rubbing to the spine. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout.  

 

72. M***. Clovis et son epoque, 1846. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. 

Very Good. $20 

A scarce mid 19th century prize binding 

of the times of Clovis I, first king of the 

Franks, and his reign.  

Worldcat records 9 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound with the school 

crest of the College Royal D’Orleans 

emblazoned to the front cover. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 263 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing to the binding, with what 

feels like staining to the covers. The binding itself is slightly splayed.  

 

73. Emile Jacquemin. La Nature et Ses Productions, 19th 

Century. Paris, Libraire de l'enfance et de la jeunesse, P.C. 

Lehuby. Fair. $25 

An extremely scarce 19th century edition of Jacquemin’s Nature 

and its productions, or; Interviews on natural history, geography 

and geology: for the use of young people of both sexes. There 

are three plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 5 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green. At least, I am fairly certain it’s 

green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, with some splay 

to the binding, and staining. There is heavy foxing and toning throughout. 

 



74. Ernest Soulange. Les Curieuses Origines des Inventions et 

Decouvertes, 1846. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $70 

An uncommon mid 19th century edition of 

Soulange’s Curious Origins of Inventions 

and Discoveries. There are two plates of 

illustration.  

Worldcat records 18 existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against jet black.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 272 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

75. J B Maigrot. Mes Heures de Loisir, 19th Century. Paris, P.-C. 

Lehuby. Very Good. $65  

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Marigrot’s Leisure Time: 

Moral Anecdotes Told to Young 

People. 

Worldcat records 4 existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and blue, and 

flowering designs. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

 On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 

 



76. C. G.. Aventures de Mer, 1860. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Poor. 

$25 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century 

edition of C.G.’s Sea Adventures, A 

Collection of the Most Interesting 

Episodes Offered by Travelers' Tales.  

Worldcat records no existing copies of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against white 

and blue. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 233 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, with some 

peeling to the spine, and minor staining to the rear board. The main title page is detached, though the 

second title remains attached. The binding has loosened from the main text block as well, though it all 

still holds. Pages 1-24 are just holding on by a single thread. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

77. Francois Raguenet. Histoire de Turenne, 1861. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Good. $45  

 A mid 19th century edition of 

Raguenet’s History of Turenne. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt 

against blue. There is a central 

lithograph panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 140 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and staining to 

the covers. There is foxing throughout. 



 

78. Pierre Blanchard. Delassements de la Jeunesse, 19th Century. 

Paris, P.-C. Lehuby. Fair. $40 

An extremely scarce 19th century edition 

of Blanchard’s Youthful Recreation, or; 

Informative and Amusing Readings.  

Worldcat records 7 existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, adorned with gilt against green. There is a central lithograph panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 234 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and staining to 

the covers. There is peeling and cracking to the hinges, and to the surroundings of the panel. There is 

some foxing throughout. 

 

79. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Le Sabotier de Marly, 1879. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Fair. $30  

 An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Roy’s Cobbler 

Marly, an episode of the youth of 

Louis XIV. 

Worldcat records no existing copies 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 143 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

peeling to the spine, exposing the quires. The rear board has been crudely reattached. There is foxing 

throughout. 

 



80. de Chabonnes. Louis Clauzelle, 1877. Lille, L. Lefort. Very 

Good. $55 

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of de Chabonne’s Louis 

Clauzelle. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a decorated 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

adorned with gold against red and 

orange. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 108 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

with slight staining to the covers. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

81. Ernest Moret. Resume chronologique de l'histoire de 

France, 1845. Tours, R. Pornin et Cie. Very Good. $65 

 An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Moret’s 

Chronological Summary of the 

History of France, with a 

questionnaire, approved and 

recommended by NN. SS., 

archbishop and bishop of Tours 

and Nevers. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against jet black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 494 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is foxing throughout. 



 

82. Leonard Rousier. Les Simples Contes, 19th Century. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $50 

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Rousier’s Simple Tales, 

or; Moral lessons followed by short 

stories for children.  

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with gilt against white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 94 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, with 

peeling to the spine. There is some foxing throughout. The frontispiece is detached. 

 

83. Xavier Marmier. Trois Jours de la Vie d'une Reine, 1891. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. Poor. $35  

 A 19th century edition of Marmier’s 

Three Days in the Life of a Queen. 

This edition is bound in an 

extravagantly designed cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with a 

cavalcade of flowering designs. There 

are full page black and white 

illustrations throughout. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 142 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with both boards 

detached. There is foxing and toning throughout. 



 

84. Christoph von Schmid. La Croix de Bois, 1889. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Poor. $40 

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of von Schmid’s Wooden 

Cross, translated from the original 

German. 

Worldcat records no existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an 

extravagantly designed 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

adorned with gilt against beautiful flowering designs, and castles to the 

covers. There are full page black and white illustrations throughout. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 105 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with the front board detached, and cracking to the 

rear hinge. There is foxing throughout. 

 

85. Paul-Jeremie Bitaube; Paul Jouhanneaud. Joseph, Poeme, 

1852. Limoges, M. Ardant. Very Good. $65  

 An extremely scarce edition of 

Bitaube’s Joseph. There are 7 

plates of illustration. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against green, with faded 

flowering designs. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, VIII+286 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

more to the hinges. There is light dampstaining to the margins of pages 17 to 59. There is some foxing 

throughout. 

 



86. J -J -E Roy. Histoire de Charles V, 1854. Tours, Ad Mame et 

Cie. Very Good. $40 

A mid 19th century edition of Roy’s History 

of Charles V the Wise, King of France. 

There are 5 plates of illustration.  

This edition is bound in an ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt 

designs to the covers and spine. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 

12mo, 284 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very 

good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is foxing throughout. 

 

87. C. Vercot. Le Collier de Corail, 1872. Rouen, Megard et Cie. 

Poor. $25  

 An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of Vercot’s Coral Necklace. 

Worldcat records no existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with 

gilt against white and blue. There is 

a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 143 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with the boards detached. There is foxing and toning 

throughout. 

 



88. L de Saint-Germain. Une legende de Famille, 1884. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Poor. $20 

An extremely scarce 19th century 

edition of de Saint-Germain’s Family 

Legend. 

Worldcat records no existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 120 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in poor shape, with the front board detached, and extensive peeling 

to the spine. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

89. Augustin Bonnetty. Beautes de l'histoire de l'eglise, 19th 

Century. Tome I. Limoges, Martial Ardant. Fair. $30 

 An undated 19th century edition of 

Bonnetty’s Beauty of the history of 

the Church, being the first tome and 

covering years 33 to 269 AD. 

This edition is bound in an ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

adorned with gilt against black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 226 of ? pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. The title 

page is lacking, and so are any pages after page 226. There is some foxing throughout. 

 



90. M. Renal. Lectures en Famille, 19th Century. Paris, Lehuby. 

Fair. $30 

An undated 19th century edition 

of Renal’s Family Readings.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned 

with gilt against green. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 18mo, 178 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to 

the binding, the binding itself being bent, and peeling to the spine. There is foxing throughout. 

 

91. P Marcel. Etienne ou le Prix de Vertu, 1845. Tours, Ad Mame et 

Cie. Fair.  $25  

 An extremely scarce 19th century edition 

of Marcel’s Etienne, or the Price of Virtue. 

Worldcat records no existing copy of this 

edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

adorned with gilt against black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 179 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and the text 

block partially loosened from the binding. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Terms of Sale 

Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com, or alternatively by requesting 

an invoice. If an item is not yet listed on the site, you may request an invoice. 

You are welcome to contact me at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or by email at 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com. I will be available for calls prior to 11:30 AM EST, and 4:30PM onwards. 

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com via requested invoice. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 

 

 

http://www.thatguywiththebooks.com/
mailto:guywiththebooks@gmail.com
mailto:zubairul@hotmail.com


About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always. 

 

 

                 

 

 


